MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

RESOLVES

OF THE

LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED AT ITS SESSION,

WHICH COMMENCED ON THE TENTH DAY OF JANUARY, AND ENDED ON THE TWENTY-SECOND DAY OF MARCH, ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND TWENTY-ONE.

Published agreeably to a Resolution of June 28, 1820.

PORTLAND:

PRINTED BY THOMAS TODD & CO. PRINTERS TO THE STATE.
1821.

levying two executions on real estate, viz: Nathaniel Seaver, vs. Sarah Wentworth, and Jacob H. Sanborn, vs. the said Sarah Wentworth; also on the 14th February, he took the acknowledgment of two Deeds, viz.: John Jones, deeded certain lands to Charles Gowell, and the said Charles Gowell mortgaged the same to said John Jones: Therefore,

Resolved, That the doings of the said Daniel Wood, as aforesaid, be, and the same are hereby declared valid in law to all intents and purposes, as if he had been qualified as Justice of the Peace in said

County, according to the laws of this State.

CHAPTER XLVII.

Resolve granting a Pension to John Carlton, second. March 19, 1821.

Resolved, That there be allowed and paid out of the Treasury of this State, unto John Carlton, second, the sum of thirty-six dollars annually, during three years, commencing on the seventeenth day of March, eighteen hundred and twenty. And that the Governor, with advice of Council, be authorized and requested to draw his warrant on the Treasurer for the same, at such times as may be necessary.

CHAPTER XLVIII.

Resolve providing for the reimbursement of the sums loaned to the State.

March 19, 1821.

Resolved, That the Treasurer be required to reimburse the sums loaned to this State by any bank, individual or individuals, respectively, together with the interest on the same, or such part thereof, as the state of the Treasury may, from time to time, render expedient. And the Governor, by and with the advice of Council, is hereby authorized and empowered to draw his warrant on the Treasury accordingly.

CHAPTER XLIX.

Resolve granting compensation to the engrossing Clerks in the Secretary's Office.

March 19, 1321.

Resolved, That there be, and is hereby appropriated for the payment of the engrossing Clerks in the Secretary of State's Office, during the present session of the Legislature, and for extra clerk hire in copying the laws of the present session for publication, the sum of six hundred and sixty-six dollars: Provided, That the Clerks' char-

ges be first approved by the Governor and Council; and that the pay shall not exceed two dollars per day. And the Governor is authorized and requested, with advice of Council, to draw his warrant on the Treasury for so much of said sum as shall be found just.

CHAPTER L.

Resolve on the petition of Samuel Winter, making legal his marriage.

March 19, 1821.

WHEREAS the marriage of Samuel Winter to Sarah Bowman, both of Bath, in the County of Lincoln, in this State, was, on the fifteenth day of May, in the year of our Lord, one thousand eight hundred and fifteen, solemnized by the Rev. Timothy Merritt, and doubts are entertained as to the legality of said solemnization and marriage: Therefore,

Resolved, That the marriage of Samuel Winter to Sarah Bowman, solemnized as aforesaid, be, and the same is hereby made valid in law to all intents and purposes, any law to the contrary notwithstanding. Be it further resolved, That the issue of said Samuel and Sarah, upon the marriage solemnized as aforesaid, be, and they are hereby made capable in law of inheriting and enjoying all other rights and privileges, in the same way and manner, as though said marriage was originally solemnized according to law.

CHAPTER LI.

Resolve ratifying the agreement for the purchase of the Lands belonging to Massachusetts. *March* 19, 1821.

THE Committee of both Houses to whom was referred the report of the Committee appointed by the Legislature of this State, by Resolve of the 29th day of January last, to meet a Committee to be appointed by the Legislature of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts, with full powers to negotiate in behalf of this State, for the purchase of the lands within this State, belonging to said Commonwealth,

Report, That they have endeavored to bestow on the subject committed to them, the attention which its importance demands. But they have been unable to obtain accurate information of the quality of considerable portions of the unlocated lands, and have also found it impossible to estimate the quantity that actually belongs to this State and the Commonwealth of Massachusetts, as the boundaries between Maine and the British Provinces have not yet been definitively settled. In making an estimate of these lands they have therefore considered only those to which it is apprehended no claim